presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to be indicative
of the financial condition that actually would have resulted if the transaction
had been consummated at May 15, 2001. The pro forma balance sheet should be read
in conjunction with the notes thereto and each company's financial statements
and related notes thereto contained elsewhere in this registration statement.

   Pro-   Pro-
   Pharmaceuticals,   Pharmaceuticals,
   Inc. (formerly   Inc. (a Mass-
   DTR-Med   achusetts
   Pharma Corp.)   corporation)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   May 15, 2001   March 31, 2001   Adjustments   May 15, 2001
   ----------------   ----------------   -----------   ------------

CURRENT ASSETS   $   --   $   840,938   $   --   $   840,938

OTHER ASSETS   107,000   40,612   --   147,612
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------

   TOTAL ASSETS   $ 107,000   $   881,550   $   --   $   988,550
   =========   ===========   ==========   ===========

CURRENT LIABILITIES   $  75,000   $   114,886   $   --   $   189,886

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   --   1,099,102   --   1,099,102
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------

   TOTAL LIABILITIES   75,000   1,213,988   --   1,288,988
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common stock   1,222   10,000   (10,000)a   1,222
   Additional paid-in capital   105,778   --   10,000a   115,778
   Retained earnings   (75,000)   (342,438)   --   (417,438)
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------

   Total Stockholders' Equity   32,000   (332,438)   --   (300,438)
   ---------   -----------   ----------   -----------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 107,000   $   881,550   $   --   $   988,550
   =========   ===========   ==========   ===========

a   To adjust common stock to reflect the reverse acquisition of the Company by
   Pro-Pharmaceuticals MA.

   F-25

   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

The following unaudited pro forma statement of operations has been derived from
the statement of operations of Pro-Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (formerly DTR-Med
Pharma Corp.) (the "Company") for the period from inception (January 26, 2001)
through May 15, 2001 and the statement of operations for Pro-Pharmaceuticals,

[…]

Pro-   Pro-
   Pharmaceuticals,   Pharmaceuticals,
   Inc. (formerly   Inc. (a Mass-
   DTR-Med   achusetts
   Pharma Corp.)   corporation)
   from inception   from inception
   (January 26, 2001)   (July 20, 2000)
   through   through   Pro Forma
   May 15, 2001   December 31, 2000   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------   -------------------   -------------   ------------

REVENUES   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
  EXPENSES   --   59,000   --   59,000

GENERAL AND
  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   75,000   52,950   --   127,950
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   OPERATING LOSS   (75,000)   (111,950)   --   (186,950)

OTHER EXPENSES   --   (977)   --   (977)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   LOSS BEFORE PROVISION
   FOR INCOME TAXES   (75,000)   (112,927)   --   (187,927)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   --   --   --   --
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   NET LOSS   $   (75,000)   $(112,927)   $   --   $  (187,927)
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

LOSS PER SHARE
   Basic and fully diluted   Nil   $   (1.25)   $   --   Nil
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
  COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic and fully diluted   1,221,890   90,000   --   1,221,890
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

[…]

related notes thereto contained elsewhere in this registration statement.

   Pro-
   Pharmaceuticals,   Pro-
   Inc. (formerly   Pharmaceuticals,
   DTR-Med   Inc. (a Mass-
   Pharma Corp.)   achusetts
   from inception   corporation)
   (January 26, 2001)   For the Three
   through   Months Ended   Pro Forma
   May 15, 2001   March 31, 2001   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------   ----------------   -------------   -----------

REVENUES   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
  EXPENSES   --   74,399   --   74,399

GENERAL AND
  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   75,000   151,472   --   226,472
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   OPERATING LOSS   (75,000)   (225,871)   --   (300,871)

OTHER EXPENSES   --   (3,640)   --   (3,640)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   LOSS BEFORE PROVISION
   FOR INCOME TAXES   (75,000)   (229,511)   --   (304,511)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   --   --   --   --
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   NET LOSS   $   (75,000)   $(229,511)   $   --   $  (304,511)
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

LOSS PER SHARE
   Basic and fully diluted   Nil   $   (2.30)   $   --   Nil
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
  COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic and fully diluted   1,221,890   100,000   --   1,221,890
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========